## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-037-R**

## PROVIDING FOR THE DISPOSITION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OF NEGLIGIBLE VALUE PURSUANT TO SECTION 16-108 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MADISON

**WHEREAS**, the City of Madison owns personal property (formerly used by the Madison Police Department) for which the City has no continuing need, such property consisting of the following:

Quantity	Description	Mileage
1	2001 Ford E 350 Ambulance VIN# 1FDSE35FX1HB12618	221,278

; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Madison to declare said personal property to be surplus property and to direct the sale of said property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Clerk be and herby is directed to advertise a date for a sale at which said property may be offered for public sale through GOVDEALS (free or as determined by the City Clerk). The property is to be sold as is, with no warranties of any kind whatsoever. To the extent necessary, the Clerk is further directed and empowered to execute appropriate endorsement of any certificates of title on such property upon receipt of payment of the purchase amount from the purchaser of said property to the extent necessary to affect this transfer of ownership of said property.

**READ, APPROVED, and ADOPTED** this 12th day of February 2024.

	Ranae Bartlett, City Council President City of Madison, Alabama
ATTEST:	
Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama	-
APPROVED thisday of Fe	ebruary 2024.
	Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama